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Consumer Sentiment

Consumer sentiment among Floridians inched up one-tenth of a point in September to 64.2 from a revised figure of
64.1 in August. Similarly, national sentiment went up by less than a point.

Among the five components that make up the index, two increased and three decreased.

Floridians’ opinions about current economic conditions were gloomy. Views of personal financial situations now
compared with a year ago decreased slightly by four-tenths of a point from 53.8 to 53.4. However, these views
were divided across sociodemographic groups with men and people with an annual income over $50,000
expressing more favorable views. Similarly, opinions as to whether now is a good time to buy a major household
item like an appliance declined by one-tenth of a point from 54.1 to 54. These opinions were also split by
demographics with men, people age 60 and older, and people with an annual income over $50,000 expressing
more favorable views.

The three components corresponding to Floridians’ expectations about future economic conditions were mixed in
September. Expectations of personal finances a year from now increased three-tenths of a point. Similarly,
expectations about U.S. economic conditions over the next year went up 1.7 points from 65.2 to 66.9. However,
the outlook of U.S. economic conditions over the next five years decreased eight-tenths of a point from 70.4 to
69.6. Future outlooks were split by demographics with women and people with an annual income under $50,000
reporting negative expectations to all three components. People age 60 and older expressed pessimism to the last
component as well.

“Floridians are slightly more optimistic in September. Despite this positive change, confidence remains low at levels
that are comparable to those observed during the Great Recession,” said Hector H. Sandoval, director of the
Economic Analysis Program at UF’s Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Hurricane lan made landfall on September 28 and battered Florida, causing business interruption, job loss, and
substantial damage to residential and commercial properties. However, its effect on the state’s economy remains
unclear. “While the total economic impacts associated with Hurricane lan are unknown so far, it creates an
additional pressure to the state’s economy” Sandoval said.

“Looking ahead, we expect consumer sentiment to decline in the coming months as the economy slows down due
to interest rate hikes and the decline in economic activity brought by Hurricane lan,” Sandoval added.

Conducted August 1 through September 29, the UF study reflects the responses of 174 individuals who were reached on
cellphones and 283 individuals reached through an online panel, a total of 457 individuals, representing a demographic
cross section of Florida. The index used by UF researchers is benchmarked to 1966, which means a value of 100
represents the same level of confidence for that year. The lowest index possible is a 2, the highest is 150.

- more -



Details of this month’s survey can be found at https://www.bebr.ufl.edu/florida-consumer-sentiment/

Writer: Perry Leibovitz, perry86@ufl.edu
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Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
Consumer Sentiment Index

FLORIDA 749 708 696 723 695 68.0 68.0 63.5 60.8 61.0 61.1 64.1 64.2
Men 728 679 714 742 695 68.5 69.9 639 59.7 602 597 63.5 67.1
Women 768 735 678 706 694 67.6 66.3 63.0 619 61.8 624 64.7 61.6
Under age 60 79.7 746 738 785 746 71.8 72.6 685 66.0 68.0 689 69.1 69.9
Aged 60 and over 66.7 653 636 625 614 62.4 61.4 554 51.9 491 477 56.5 57.8
Income under $50,000 736 725 676 689 682 67.5 68.9 629 613 625 613 60.9 57.0

Income $50,000 and over 76.1 70.3 722 767 718 68.8 66.9 629 604 605 613 66.9 69.9

Personal financial situation now compared to a year ago

FLORIDA 714 698 650 646 65.1 63.5 62.2 58.8 54.8 53.8 52.5 53.8 53.4
Men 76.8 711 68.9 69.5 671 66.8 68.1 62.1 576 564 541 55.5 57.0
Women 66.2 685 612 60.0 633 60.4 56.5 56.7 521 512 50.9 52.3 50.1
Under age 60 748 73.0 703 721 70.1 66.3 64.8 632 595 599 625 615 61.8
Aged 60 and over 65.3 648 56.6 51.7 56.2 59.3 59.4 51.9 46.0 43.7 36.3 425 43.6
Income under $50,000 584 633 556 514 524 51.1 52.5 51.9 51.0 481 48.0 479 40.4

Income $50,000 and over 834 771 728 754 763 741 69.4 629 584 595 56.8 58.5 63.1

Personal financial situation expected one year from now

FLORIDA 894 848 839 874 825 81.0 80.6 744 741 761 751 77.0 77.3
Men 844 794 806 854 813 77.6 77.9 729 722 739 735 75.5 80.3
Women 941 900 87.0 892 836 84.2 83.2 757 76.0 783 76.6 78.5 74.5
Under age 60 102.8 948 934 98.7 922 89.9 90.6 83.7 829 88.0 88.0 86.5 87.7
Aged 60 and over 670 703 710 69.2 66.9 67.5 65.1 59.8 59.8 57.0 542 63.7 65.9
Income under $50,000 93.7 915 845 854 836 83.7 84.1 76.0 763 791 782 74.2 67.6

Income $50,000 and over 87.0 814 84.7 90.5 84.1 80.4 77.3 724 729 752 746 80.5 84.9

Expected national economic conditions over the next year

FLORIDA 726 66.5 68.1 73.5 68.8 68.3 68.7 63.0 58.6 57.8 58.0 65.2 66.9
Men 700 643 705 76.0 68.8 68.4 69.5 610 54.0 528 524 62.0 68.8
Women 751 687 657 712 689 68.3 679 649 632 626 63.2 68.2 65.1
Under age 60 765 695 718 786 73.1 72.7 73.9 680 646 ©66.2 664 69.6 72.6
Aged 60 and over 66.9 625 623 654 61.6 61.1 60.6 549 48.7 431 421 57.6 60.3
Income under $50,000 743 684 675 71.0 694 71.3 71.0 65.3 ©64.1 643 60.7 63.7 62.4

Income $50,000 and over 70:9 66.6 70.6  78.1 70.5 66.9 66.2 58.7 53.7 543 56.3 66.4 70.7

Expected national economic conditions over the next 5 years

FLORIDA 720 704 725 750 735 73.6 73.2 694 664 663 67.3 70.4 69.6
Men 671 653 736 754 732 77.2 77.4 69.9 657 650 62.6 69.2 72.8
Women 766 755 715 747 73.8 70.2 69.1 68.9 67.0 676 718 71.5 66.6
Under age 60 745 709 740 806 774 75.5 75.6 71.8 686 71.0 70.2 71.7 72.6
Aged 60 and over 67.2 695 701 66.7 67.4 70.2 69.2 65.1 619 579 614 67.9 66.1
Income under $50,000 755 715  69.1 73.8 754 75.4 765 68.1 63.7 ©66.2 652 67.6 65.2

Income $50,000 and over 67.9 69.6 759 773 73.0 71.8 69.6 69.1 ©66.1 644 679 72.9 73.8

Is this a good time to buy major household items?

FLORIDA 69.1 62.3 58.3 61.2 57.3 53.6 55.5 51.7 50.2 51.1 52.5 541 54.0
Men 65.8 59.6 63.4 64.9 57.3 52.4 56.4 53.8 492 528 557 55.2 56.6
Women 72.2 65.0 53.4 57.7 57.4 54.8 54.6 498 512 495 495 53.1 51.5
Under age 60 70.0 64.8 59.3 62.6 60.2 54.8 57.9 56.0 541 55.0 574 56.2 54.7
Aged 60 and over 67.3 59.6 57.9 59.3 54.6 53.8 52.8 453 428 439 442 50.8 53.2
Income under $50,000 66.4 67.9 61.2 63.0 60.0 56.1 60.4 53.2 51.3 55.0 54.1 50.9 49.5
Income $50,000 and over 71.1 56.9 57.2 62.1 55.3 51.0 51.9 515 508 49.0 51.0 56.1 57.2
*Revised. tPreliminary. Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
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Sample Size
Average age

Income Characteristics
% less than $20,000

% $20,000 to $29,999
% $30,000 to $49,999
% over $50,000

Data Collection Dates:

Bureau of Economic and Business Research, University of Florida
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CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS FOR CURRENT MONTH

457 Race
% Non-white
54 % White
Hispanic Origin
11 % Yes
11 % No
20
58

August 1 to September 29, 2022

20
80

15
85

Gender
% Male
% Female

Region

% North

% Central

% Southeast
% Southwest

45
55

23
23
24
30
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